## **HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 272 by Senator Cortez

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, delete "and 214" and insert "214, and 226(B)(1)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 4, change "regarding" to "relative to"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 8, change "regarding" to "relative to"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 8 On page 1, line 11, delete "and 214" and insert "214, and 226(B)(1)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 17, after "regulations" delete the remainder of the line and insert
- 11 "applicable to offtrack wagering facility licensees for pari-mutuel wagering that occurs
- 12 <u>in a sports</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 1, delete "a host" and insert "an"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 20, change "provided" to "if"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 27, change "pari-mutual" to "pari-mutuel"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 20 On page 2, line 28, after "less" delete "direct costs,"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 3, at the end of line 4, delete "the" and insert in lieu thereof "this"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 3, line 8, after "conduct" and before "wagering" change "sport" to "sports"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 26 On page 3, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

1 2 3	"(8) "Offtrack wagering facility licensee" means an association that has been licensed by the Louisiana State Racing Commission to operate an offtrack wagering facility."
4	AMENDMENT NO. 13
5	On page 3, at the beginning of line 19, change "(8)" to "(9)"
6	AMENDMENT NO. 14
7	On page 3, at the beginning of line 22, change "(9)" to "(10)"
8	AMENDMENT NO. 15
9	On page 3, at the beginning of line 24, change "(10)" to "(11)"
10	AMENDMENT NO. 16
11	On page 4, line 13, change "provided that" to "if"
12	AMENDMENT NO. 17
13	On page 5, line 10, change "association" to "offtrack wagering facility licensee"
14	AMENDMENT NO. 18
15 16	On page 5, line 16, after "(1)" delete "A primary" and insert "An offtrack wagering facility" and after "license" and before "as defined" insert a comma ","
17	AMENDMENT NO. 19
18	On page 5, line 22, after "operation" and before "and the plan shall" insert a comma ","
19	AMENDMENT NO. 20
20	On page 6, delete lines 22 through 24 and insert the following:
21 22 23 24	"(b) An association applying for a license to operate an offtrack wagering facility to be located in a sports book lounge shall provide its agreement with the host entity or plan of operation as part of its application."
25	AMENDMENT NO. 21
26	On page 8, at the beginning of line 4, delete "off-track" and insert "offtrack"
27	AMENDMENT NO. 22
28	On page 8, line 5, delete "off-track" and insert "offtrack"
29	AMENDMENT NO. 23
30 31 32	On page 8, line 23, delete "the sports book lounge of a host entity" and insert "a sports book lounge of an entity licensed pursuant to Chapter 10 of Title 27 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,"
33	AMENDMENT NO. 24
34	On page 8, line 26, delete "of a host entity," and insert a comma ","

Page 2 of 4

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 2 On page 8, line 29, delete "of a host entity," and insert a comma ","
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 4 On page 12, line 14, delete "No historical horse racing shall" and insert "Historical horse
- 5 racing shall not"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 7 On page 12, line 15, after "located in" delete the remainder of the line and insert "a sports
- 8 book lounge."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 10 On page 12, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:
- 11 "§226. Grounds for denial or termination of license to operate an offtrack 12 wagering facility

13

- 14 B. Those things constituting just cause are:
- 15 (1) Any action by a licensee contrary to the provisions of this Part or an agreement or plan of operation for an offtrack wagering facility 16

17 located in a sports book lounge. 18

19

AMENDMENT NO. 29

- 20 On page 13, delete lines 13 through 17 and insert the following:
- 21 "conducted under the pari-mutuel form of wagering that are accepted
- 22 by an offtrack wagering facility licensee as defined in R.S. 4:211 in 23
- accordance with the provisions of Chapter 4 of Title 4 of the Louisiana 24 Revised Statutes of 1950, and a board and Louisiana State Racing
- 25 Commission approved agreement between the licensee and the offtrack
- 26 wagering facility licensee or a board and Louisiana State Racing
- 27 Commission approved plan of operation."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 29 On page 13, deletes line 21 through 25, and insert the following:
- 30 "H.(1) A sports wagering licensee and its retail sports wagering
- 31 operator may contract with an offtrack wagering facility licensee as
- defined in R.S. 4:211 to conduct racehorse wagering in its sports book 32
- 33 lounge if the terms of the agreement have been approved by the board 34 and the Louisiana State Racing Commission as required by R.S.
- 35 4:213(B) and the pari-mutuel wagering is conducted in accordance with
- 36 the agreement."
- 37 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 38 On page 13, delete line 26, and insert "(2) A sports wagering licensee that is an
- 39 association as defined in R.S. 4:143 and is also the holder of a license"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 2 On page 13, line 29, after "lounge" delete the remainder of the line and insert "if the pari-
- 3 mutuel wagering is conducted in accordance with a board and Louisiana State Racing
- 4 Commission approved plan of operation as"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 6 On page 14, at the beginning of line 1, delete "**provided**" and insert "**required**"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 8 On page 14, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:
- 9 "(3) The board may reconsider and withdraw its approval of an 10 agreement or plan of operation upon a finding of noncompliance with
- the terms of the agreement or plan."